## STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF ETOWAH

## CITY OF RAINBOW CITY-SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING-MAY 4, 2022

The City Council of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, met in a special called session at City Hall at 5:00 p.m. A public notice was posted on May 3, 2022 in compliance with the Open Meetings Act. Invocation was given by Randy Vice. Mayor Taylor led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Taylor and upon roll call by City Clerk, Beth Lee, the following members answered present: Randy Vice, Jeff Prince, Jameson Jenkins, Clark Hopper and Mayor Taylor. Anita Bedwell-Absent The same constituting a quorum of the City Council, the following business was transacted.

1. Mayor Taylor presented the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Rainbow City and the Etowah County Commission for the Little Canoe Creek Mega Site and to authorize Mayor Taylor and the City Clerk to execute any documents necessary. Jeff Prince made a motion to authorize Mayor Taylor to sign the MOU. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor asked for a roll call as follows:

Anita Bedwell	Absent
Randy Vice	Yes
Jeff Prince	Yes
Jameson Jenkins	Yes
Clark Hopper	Yes
Mayor Taylor	Yes

Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

Mayor Taylor asked if anyone would like to speak. Etowah County Commissioners, Tim Ramsey, Jaimie Grant, and Craig Inzer, Jr., Rep. Gil Isbell and Senator Andrew Jones all spoke in full support and expressed their excitement over this landmark partnership. Mayor Taylor and the City Council stated that this agreement was very important for the future of our city, industrial growth and revenue.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Jeff Prince made a motion to adjourn. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Time Adjourned: 5:17 p.m.

Beth Lee, City Clerk

Joe Taylor, Mayor